
d. CONDOR FIRE SPRINKLER CO., LLC - CO-FP-01 Revised Floor Layout for
911- H2353803 - H-GEN-004



2/28/2025













6
6
1
8

Oneida Co. Department: Public Works
Competing Proposal X

Only Respondent
Sole Source RFP

Other

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

Name & Address of Vendor: Condor Fire Sprinkler Co., LLC
3434 Carman Road
Suite #101
Schenectady, NY 12303

Title of Activity or Service: Construction Contract – County Office Building
Bid Reference No. 2264
Contract H2353803 –Fire Protection

Proposed Dates of Operation: Start on Execution – April 1, 2025

Client Population/Number to be Served: N/A

Mandated or non-mandated: Mandated

1) Summary Statements:

The Architect has prepared a change order in the amount of $3,792.30 to compensate the Fire 
Protection Contractor for changes made following the commencement of construction on the 7th 
floor of the County Office Building.  The itemization of the changes are shown on the attached 
copy of the change order document.  They include layout changes for the newly created 911 
backup call center mechanical room. This brings the contract total to $165,092.30

2) Program/Service Objectives and Outcomes: N/A

3) Program Design and Staffing: N/A

4) Funding: Account #: H-GEN-004 (H-305)

Total Funding Requested: $165,092.30
Oneida County Dept. Funding Recommendation: $165,092.30

Proposed Funding Sources Federal: $0.00
New York State: $0.00

County: $165,092.30
Other:

5) O.C. Department Staff Comments: None



3
8
3
4

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF ACQUISITION AND CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO.  

RE:  APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. CO-FP-01 BETWEEN ONEIDA COUNTY, 
THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND CONDOR FIRE 
SPRINKLER CO., LLC

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of Change Order No. CO-FP-01 to Contract # H2353803, between Oneida 
County, through its Department of Public Works, and Condor Fire Sprinkler Co., LLC, and such 
change order increases the final contract price by $3,792.30, from $161,300.00 to $165,092.30 to 
compensate the vendor for changes made following the commencement of construction on the 7th 
floor of the County Office Building, and 

WHEREAS,  Said Change Order must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Acquisition and Contract, 
now, therefore, be it hereby

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Acquisition and Change Order No. CO-FP-01 to Contract # 
H2353803, between Oneida County, through its Department of Public Works, and Condor Fire 
Sprinkler Co., LLC, increasing the final contract price by $3,792.30, from $161,300.00 to 
$165,092.30 to compensate the vendor for changes made following the commencement of 
construction on the 7th floor of the County Office Building.

DATED: 

Adopted by the following vote:
AYES     NAYS    ABSENT






	CO-FP-01_(For signatures)_2-12-25
	Board Summary - CO-FP-01
	Resolution 25-1292
	Public Inquiry - Condor Fire

